Total Expenses 20,802,582  30,306,333

Income before income tax expense and noncontrolling

 interest 8,216,076   7,248,505

Income tax expense (3,500)   -

Net income before noncontrolling interest 8,212,576   7,248,505

Dividends on preference shares (1,170,505)   (238,699)

Net income attributable to common shareholders 7,042,071$  7,009,806$

Net income per common share:

Basic 166.65$   257.27$

Diluted 165.63$   254.83$

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding:

Basic 42,256   27,247

Diluted 42,518   27,508

* Shares outstanding and net income per share as of June 30, 2015, reflect the effects of a 1 for 100 reverse stock split  on

October 14, 2014.  For comparative purposes, the outstanding shares along with the net income per common share for the

six months ending June 30, 2014, have been adjusted to reflect the change in capital structure as if the reverse stock split  had

occurred in that period.

AMERICAN O VERSEAS GRO UP LIMITED

CO NSO LIDATED STATEMENTS O F O PERATIO NS

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended

June 30,

As Adjusted

2015 2014

Net income before non controlling interest 8,212,576$ 7,248,505$

O ther comprehensive income

Change in unrealized fair value of investments 952,588   2,202,724

Less: reclassification adjustment for net realized investment gains

  included in income (49,135)   (24,904)

Other comprehensive income 903,453   2,177,820

Comprehensive income 9,116,029$ 9,426,325$

AMERICAN O VERSEAS GRO UP LIMITED

CO NSO LIDATED STATEMENTS O F CO MPREHENSIVE INCO ME

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended

June 30,

Accumulated other Total

Noncontrolling Additional comprehensive Retained shareholders'

Share capital Interest paid-in-capital income (loss) deficit equity

Balance, December 31, 2014 4,398,897$   6,053,376$ 185,638,345$ 893,142$   (138,597,827)$  58,385,933$

Net income 8,212,576   8,212,576

Share issuance 48,600   (48,600)   -

Share based compensation - AOG 20,800   489,488   510,288

Impact of amalgamation with OGL (106,997)   15,647   91,350   -

Net change in unrealized gains -

 and losses on investments 903,453   903,453

Dividends on preference shares -   (1,170,505)   (1,170,505)

Balance, June 30, 2015 4,361,300$   6,053,376$ 186,094,880$ 1,887,945$   (131,555,756)$  66,841,745$

AMERICAN O VERSEAS GRO UP LIMITED

CO NSO LIDATED STATEMENTS O F EQ UITY AND RETAINED DEFICIT

(Unaudited)

As Adjusted

2015 2014

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net income for the year 8,212,576   7,248,505

Adjustments to reconcile  net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Net realized loss (gains) on sale of investments (49,135)   (24,904)

Net unrealized (gains) loss on credit derivatives (15,538,588)   1,841,888

Deferred tax expense 3,500   -

Amortization of intangible assets 1,119,084   1,353,334

Interest expense 3,135,629   619,448

Share based compensation 510,288   163,984

Amortization of fair value adjustment (1,204,157)   (2,259,665)

Amortization of bond discount 72,779   70,304

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accrued investment income 38,131   49,240

Premiums receivable (3,395,148)   3,348,427

Reinsurance balance receivable, net (9,372,350)   6,633,694

Salvage and subrogation 1,594,647   2,395,017

Deferred acquisition costs, net 250,443   573,611

Other assets (274,267)   (311,684)

Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses (1,091,760)   (7,874,485)

Unearned premiums 198,708   (4,649,616)

Payable to general agents 213,754   182,387

Funds withheld 2,563,633   (834,287)

Ceded premium payable 8,094,092   (6,465,131)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilit ies (2,456,613)   (740,025)

Changes in derivative liability 390,213   513,010

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (6,984,541)   1,833,052

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of available for sale securities (36,773,991)   (84,997,768)

Proceeds from sales of investments 37,530,858   46,989,559

Proceeds from maturities of investments 15,677,836   30,344,372

Proceeds from sales of equities -   103,488

Change in restricted cash 7,271,562   5,388,668

Net cash received as a result of change in basis of presentation -   91,350

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 23,706,265   (2,080,331)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Repayment of long-term note payable (1,638,589)   (3,311,799)

Interest paid (2,852,525)   (629,922)

Redemption of preferred shares -   800,000

Dividends paid on preferred shares (1,170,505)   (218,699)

Net cash (used in) financing activities (5,661,619)   (3,360,420)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 11,060,105   (3,607,699)

Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of year 35,497,038   36,346,809

Cash and cash equivalents - End of year 46,557,143$   32,739,110$

AMERICAN O VERSEAS GRO UP LIMITED

CO NSO LIDATED STATEMENTS O F CASH FLO WS

June 30, 2015 and 2014

American Overseas Group Limited

Explanatory notes

The interim unaudited consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosures
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”). These
statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes as of and for
the period ended December 31, 2014 for American Overseas Group Limited which are posted on the Company’s